



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

LEONARD T. GANTLER, PATRICIA A.)
CETRONE, JOHN GERNAT, PATRICIA)
GERMAT, PAUL MITCHELL and)
MARSHA MITCHELL,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

C.A. No. 2392-VCP

WILLIAM L. STEPHENS, P. JAMES)
KRAMER, WILLIAM S. EDDY,)
DANIEL E. CSONTOS, ROBERT I.)
SHAKER, LAWRENCE SAFAREK and)
FIRST NILES FINANCIAL, INC., a)
Delaware corporation,)

Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

OF COUNSEL:

Karen Wildau
W. Scott Sorrels
Stacey Godfrey Evans
POWELL GOLDSTEIN LLP
One Atlantic Center – 14th Floor
1201 West Peachtree Street, NW
Atlanta, GA 30309-3488

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. (I.D. No. 285)
Brian C. Ralston (I.D. No. 3770)
1313 North Market Street
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 984-6000
Attorneys for Defendants

Dated: April 16, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. COUNTS I AND III SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ALLEGE WITH SPECIFICITY FACTS GIVING RISE TO A REASONABLE DOUBT AS TO THE OBJECTIVITY OF A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD.....	2
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege An Entrenchment Motive.....	4
B. Shaker Was Disinterested And Independent At All Relevant Times	5
C. Eddy Was Disinterested And Independent At All Relevant Times	8
D. Zuzolo Was Disinterested And Independent At All Relevant Times	10
E. Kramer Was Disinterested And Independent At All Relevant Times	11
II. COUNTS I AND III SHOULD ALSO BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SHOW THAT THE DECISIONS NOT TO SELL THE COMPANY AND TO RECLASSIFY THE COMPANY’S STOCK WERE BREACHES OF FIDUCIARY DUTY	17
III. PLAINTIFFS ALSO CANNOT STATE CLAIMS FOR COUNT I AND III AGAINST DEFENDANTS WHO WERE NOT ON THE BOARD AND DID NOT PARTICIPATE IN THE VOTES ON THE CHALLENGED TRANSACTIONS.....	18
IV. COUNT II SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE PROXY CONTAINED ADEQUATE DISCLOSURES AND PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ALLEGE SPECIFIED HARM FOR THEIR DISCLOSURE CLAIMS	
A. Plaintiffs Failed To Allege Separate Damages For Their Disclosure Claims.....	19
B. The Proxy Adequately Disclosed The Board’s Consideration Of A Potential Sale	19
C. The Proxy Adequately Disclosed The Lone Dissent To The Decision To Reclassify.....	22
D. The Proxy Adequately Disclosed The Effects Of Reclassification	23
1. Future Acquisition	23
2. Reincorporation In Another State	24
E. The Proxy Adequately Disclosed The Reasons for The Reclassification.....	25

1.	Buy Backs	25
2.	Employee Stock Option Plan	26
F.	Plaintiffs Have Abandoned Certain Of Their Disclosure Violation Claims	26
V.	COUNT III SHOULD ALSO BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE DECISION TO RECLASSIFY THE COMPANY’S STOCK WAS OVERWHELMINGLY APPROVED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS BASED ON THE PROXY’S FULL AND ACCURATE DISCLOSURE.....	27
VI.	THE COMPLAINT SHOULD ALSO BE DISMISSED AGAINST CSONTAS AND SHAKER FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION	28
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Arnold v. Society for Sav. Bancorp., Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)	21
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	2
<i>Berger v. Scharf</i> , 816 N.Y.S.2d 693 (N.Y. Sup. 2006)	17
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	11
<i>Brown v. Perrette</i> , 1999 WL 342340 (Del. Ch. 1999)	19, 20, 28
<i>California Public Employees' Retirement System v. Coulter</i> , 2002 WL 3188343 (Del. Ch.)	4, 5, 14
<i>Chrysogelos v. London</i> , 1992 WL 58516 (Del. Ch.)	4, 5
<i>Citron v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 584 A.2d 490 (Del. Ch. 1990).....	18
<i>Clements v. Rogers</i> , 790 A.2d 1222 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	20, 27, 28
<i>In re CompuCom Systems, Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 2481325 (Del. Ch.)	8, 9
<i>Friedman v. Beningson</i> , 1995 WL 716762 (Del. Ch.)	10
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 526 A.2d 914 (Del. Ch. 1987).....	5, 12
<i>H-M Wexford LLC v. Encorp. Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	8
<i>Hamilton v. Nozko</i> , 1994 WL 413299 (Del. Ch.)	17
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch.)	8

<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135, 147 (Del. 1997).....	19, 23, 25
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000)	20, 21
<i>In re Nat. Auto Credit, Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 139768 (Del. Ch.)	10, 12
<i>Nebenzahl v. Miller</i> , 1993 WL 488284 (Del. Ch.)	6, 7
<i>Newman v. Warren</i> , 684 A.2d 1239 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	23, 25
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	8, 10, 14, 16
<i>In re Paxson Communications Corp. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 812028 (Del. Ch.)	7
<i>In re Ply Gem Indus., Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 755133 (Del. Ch.)	10
<i>Pogostin v. Rice</i> , 480 A.2d 619 (Del. 1984)	7
<i>In re Primedia Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 910 A.2d 248 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	16
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	14
<i>RGC Int’l Investors, LDC v. Greka Energy Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 312454 (Del. Ch.)	23
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 914 A.2d 647 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	27, 28
<i>Seagraves v. Urstadt Property Co., Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 137918 (Del. Ch.)	17
<i>Steiner v. Meyerson</i> , 1995 WL 441999 (Del. Ch.)	13, 14
<i>In re Tele-Communications, Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 3642727 (Del. Ch.)	21, 22
<i>In re The Limited, Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 537692 (Del. Ch.)	10

<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. Litig.</i> , 1995 WL 106520 (Del. Ch.)	18
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1018209 (Del. Ch.)	6, 9
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	4, 5
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 731 A.2d 342 (Del. Ch. 1998), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	13
<i>Wynnefield Partners Small Cap Value, LP v. Niagara Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 1737862 (Del. Ch. 2006), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 907 A.2d 146.....	17

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3114(b)	28
17 C.F.R. § 230.144	15
Mark R. Baran and Katherine M. Koops, <i>Escaping SOX: The angst of Sarbanes-Oxley needn't be your future if you reconsider the benefit of being a public company</i> , COMMUNITY BANKING (May 2005)	23
